18 LC 36 3564

House Resolution 1237

By: Representatives Spencer of the 180th, Corbett of the 174th, and Jones of the 167th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Camden County High School wrestling team and coaches
- 2 on winning the 2018 GHSA Class 7A Duals State Championship for a fourth consecutive
- 3 year; and for other purposes.
- 4 WHEREAS, through perseverance and unwavering dedication, the Camden County High
- 5 School wrestling team won the 2018 GHSA Class 7A Duals State Championship for the
- 6 fourth consecutive year, with a victory of 47-13 in the finals; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Camden cruised through this year's bracket with a combined 229-44 scoring
- 8 advantage over their opponents; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of the team is a clear indication of the outstanding
- 10 athletic ability, the dedication and hard work, and the unity of purpose and spirit of each
- 11 member of the team; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the Camden County Wildcats wrestling team is under the astute direction of
- 13 Head Coach Jess Wilder and assistant coaches Gerald Fegel, Andrew Medders, and Jeremy
- 14 Scott; and
- 15 WHEREAS, all of the members of the team, including the seniors: DreShaun Anthony,
- 16 Adam Allwine, Jeffrey Bell, Thomas Fredericks, Michael Gibson, Donovan Gill, JaVonte
- 17 Graves, Keivon Hardney, Lernard Mack, Drew Norris, Brandon Orum, Nija Thomas,
- 18 William Vincent, and Robert Woodard; juniors: Kaleb Askin, Reginald Brooks, Tyler Crew,
- 19 Tyler Dahlgren, P.A. Ferguson, Aiden Fitzpatrick, Tyler Floyd, Demarquis Hall, Nick Krug
- 20 Hayden Malson, Hunter Malson, Robert Reed, Myles Starke, Raydan Wilder, and Rafael
- 21 Wilkerson; and sophomores: Trent Barlow, Xavier Belton, Jonathan Bobchak, Omega Clark,
- 22 Creed Cody, Travonte Dozier, Caleb Ellis, Desmond Fogel, Connor Forman, Clayton
- 23 Galloway, Devan Gill, Deanthony Hendrix, Code Herrin, John Meyers, Charles Morton,
- Nathan Orum, River Perkins, Caleb Picard, and Nathaniel Santos; all portray excellence,

18 LC 36 3564

25 strength, and sportsmanship, setting a standard that will continue to influence the Wildcats

- 26 years after the team members graduate; and
- 27 WHEREAS, as this magnificent team earned its well-deserved reputation for excellence by
- 28 performing with precision and dedication over months of training and competition, it is
- 29 abundantly fitting and proper to call them champions.
- 30 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 31 the members of this body recognize and commend the Camden County High School
- 32 wrestling team and coaches on their 2018 GHSA Class 7A Duals State Championship win.
- 33 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 34 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 35 Camden County High School wrestling team.